Pension plan liabilities under defined benefit plans are included in the consolidated statement of financial
position line “Employee benefits”. The Group did not have significant pension plan assets at reporting
date.

OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY CHELYABINSK TUBE-ROLLING PLANT

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009
(thousands of Russian Roubles)

20

Operating leases

Where the Group is a lessee in a lease which does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards
incidental to ownership to the Group, the total lease payments, including those of expected
termination, are charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

Earnings per share

Earnings per share are determined by dividing the profit or loss attributable to equity holders of the
Company by the weighted average number of participating shares outstanding during the reporting year.

Changes in presentation

Where necessary, corresponding figures of 2008 have been adjusted to conform with changes in the
presentation in 2009.

The effects of changes in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for 2008 were as
follows:

 As originally

presented  Re-presentation  As adjusted

Cost of sales 59,545,852 1,372,224  60,918,076
Distribution costs 2,289,675 1,902,684  4,192,359
General and administrative expenses 5,926,682 (1,713,512)  3,988,237
Impairment of assets 10,819,172 (1,561,396)  9,257,776

The adjustments are due to the following:

 In 2009, the Group revised its approach to allocating costs to functions and enhanced information

on the nature of distribution expenses. The expenses related to CJSC “Uraltrubostal” Trade
House – distribution division of the Group were previously recorded in various line items in
the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss, however as this entity now only performs
distribution activities, costs incurred by this entity are now reflected in distribution expenses. The
preceding period has been represented to enhance comparability between periods reported.